RESOLUTION NO. 92

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE CONVEYANCE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY PROPERTIES TO ALBANY COUNTY REGARDING AN AVIGATION EASEMENT

Introduced: 3/12/18

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) to accept conveyance of an avigation easement inadvertently acquired in connection with highway improvements being made by NYSDOT along Albany Shaker Road in the Town of Colonie (Map 749-C, Parcel 875, Map 748, Parcel 874), and

WHEREAS, In addition to the conveyance of said replacement avigation easement, the NYSDOT has offered to pay to the County of Albany the sum of \$1.00 payment waived for the avigation easement interests inadvertently acquired by the NYSDOT from the County along Albany Shaker Road, as depicted on Map 748, as Parcel 874, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Legislature authorizes the acceptance of said avigation easement to Albany County from the New York State Department of Transportation inadvertently acquired in connection with highway improvements being made along Albany Shaker Road in the Town of Colonie (Map 749-C, Parcel 875, Map 748, Parcel 874) and authorizes the County Executive to execute all necessary documents to effectuate said conveyance, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve all necessary documents as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials, including seven certified copies to the County Engineer for distribution.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/12/18